- 6/28/

FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93)  OMB No. 0851-0011 (exp <sub>+</sub> 4/94)  Tat settings ⇒ ⇒ ▼  To the Honorable Commissio	07-06-2005 103034540	Dkt. 05039  Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Stephen Christopher Neil Julian Timothy SPENCER Andrew William BENJAMIN Tristan Goronwy THOMAS Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies)	JUN 2 8 2005	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: BNFL (IP) LIMITED  Internal Address:		
3. Nature of conveyance:				
☑ Assignment	☐ Merger	Street Address: Risley, Warrington		
<ul><li>Security Agreement</li><li>Other</li></ul>	☐ Change of Name	Cheshire WA3 6AS, UNITED KINGDOM City:State:ZIP:		
Execution Date: 6/8; 6/8; 6/1	3; & 6/9/2005	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes ※□ No		
4. Application number(s) or patent	number(s):			
If this document is being filed to	gether with a new applicatio	n, the execution date of the application is:		
A. Patent Application No.(s) S.N. 10/529,224, filed March 25, 2005  Additional numbers att		B. Patent No.(s)  06/29/2005 SDENBOB1 00000100 10529224  01 FC:8021 ched? □ Yes 20 No		
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:		6. Total number of applications and patents involved:		
Name: DENNISON, SCHULTZ,  DOUGHERTY & MACDONALD Internal Address:		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_40.00  Enclosed Credit Card Form PTO-2038  Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Suite 105		a Additionized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: 1727 King Str	reet ,	8. Deposit account number:		
City: Alexandria State:	VA ZIP: 22314	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)		
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
Malcolm J. MacDonald, Reg. Name of Person Signing	. 40250 Malista	Signature  Date  Date		

**REEL: 016736 FRAME: 0555** 

Docket No.: 05039 P100773

## ASSIGNMENT

Whereas I, the undersigned Inventor, having a place of residence as set forth below, have invented a certain improvement in SURFACE TREATMENT OF CONCRETE, an International application for which was filed in the United Kingdom Receiving Office on September 26, 2003, and subsequently assigned application number PCT/GB2003/004103; and for which a U.S. national phase patent application was filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on March 25, 2005, Serial No. 10/529,224.

Whereas, BNFL (IP) LIMITED, of Risley, Warrington, Cheshire WA3 6AS, United Kingdom (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or improvement;

Now, Wherefore, in consideration of \$1, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I, by these presents, do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives in and for the United States and its territories and for all foreign countries, the full and exclusive right in and to said invention as described in said application, together with any Letters Patent that may be granted on said application, and any divisions, reissues, continuations or extensions thereof that claim priority to said application; and authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent resulting therefrom to said Assignee; and covenant that I have full right to do so; and agree that I shall communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to me respecting said improvement and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation and reissue applications in connection therewith, make all rightful oaths and declarations, and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors, assigns or nominees to obtain and enforce proper protection for said improvement;

I hereby authorize my attorneys, identified in the Declaration constituting a part of said application, to insert in this Assignment the serial number and filing date of the above-identified U.S. national phase application when known.

(1) Name of First Inventor: Stephen Christopher Neil BROWN Address: 89 Sandown Crescent, Cuddington, Northwich, Cheshire, CW8 2QN, United Kingdom					
First Inventor's Signature:	Date: 8 Jule 2005				

(2) Name of Second Inventor: Julian Timothy SPENCER
Address: 7 Smithills Close, Locking Stumps, Warrington, Cheshire, WA3 7LT, United
Kingdom

Second Inventor's Signature: June Jeru Date: The June 700

Page 1 of 2

(3) Name of Third Inventor: Andrew William BENJAMIN		
Address: 1 Wheatfield Close, Great Satton, Ellesmere Port, CH66	5 2EZ, U	Jnited Kingdom
Third Inventor's Signature:	_Date:_	13/06/05
$\mathcal{O}$		·
(4) Name of Fourth Inventor: Tristan Goronwy THOMAS		
Address: 18 Pine Walks, Prenton, Wirral, CH42 8NE, United Kir	ıgdom	
		. 1 . 6
Fourth Inventor's Signature:	_Date:_	09/06/05
		/

**RECORDED: 06/28/2005** 

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 016736 FRAME: 0557